OADD Board of Directors – 2018 – 2019
The Ontario Association on Developmental Disabilities is governed by a voluntary Board of Directors elected annually by the members of the organization. 

Board members are elected for two year terms starting immediately after the Annual General Meeting in which they are elected.
CHAIR
Gary Dowe, Executive Director

Cochrane Temiskaming Resource Centre

600 Toke Street

Timmins, ON P4N 6W1
Phone: (705) 267-8181
Email: gdowe@ctrc.on.ca 

PAST CHAIR

Joe Persaud, Regional Executive Director

Community Living Toronto

Etobicoke/York & North York Regions

295 The West Mall, Suite 204

Etobicoke, ON  M9C 4Z4

Tel: (647) 729-0466

Fax: (416) 2367673 
Email: joe.persaud@cltoronto.ca
CHAIR ELECT
Lisa Holmes, Co-ordinator, Eastern Region 

Community Network of Specialized Care

Ongwanada

191 Portsmouth Ave.

Kingston, ON  K7M 8A6

Tel: 613-548-4417 (ext. 1177)

Email: lholmes@ongwanada.com
TREASURER 
Cheryl Farrugia
Independent

SECRETARY

Steven Finlay, CEO

Surrey Place Centre

2 Surrey Place

Toronto, ON  M5S 2C2

Tel: 416-925-5141

Email: steven.finlay@surreyplace.on.ca 

PUBLICATIONS COMMITTEE CHAIR
Joanne Link, Executive Director

Brantwood Community Services

25 Bell Lane

Brantford, ON N3T 1E1

Tel: 519-753-2658 ext. 157

Email: jlink@brantwood.ca 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE CHAIR 
Melody Hamilton, Case & Project Manager
Skylark Children Youth and Families
40 Orchard View Blvd, Suite 255

Toronto, ON  M4R 1B9

Tel: 416-482-0081 ext. 244
Email: melody.hamilton@skylarkyouth.org
DIRECTORS AT LARGE
Sue Vandevelde-Coke, President & CEO
Kerry’s Place Autism Services

34 Berczy Street
Aurora, ON  L4G 1W9
Tel: 905-841-6611 ext. 556

Email: sue.coke@kerrysplace.org 

Kim Rodrigues, Executive Director

Hopewell Children’s Homes

5651 Wellington Rd 86, 
Ariss, ON N0B 1B0
Tel: 519-836-9641, ext. 224

Fax: 519-836-8830

Email: Kim.rodrigues@hopewellchildrenshomes.ca
Michelle Marshall, Executive Director

The Participation House Project (Durham Region)

55 Gorden St. Suite 1, 

East Administrative Tower

Whitby ON,  L1N 0J2

Tel: 905-579-5267 ext. 209

Email: mmarshall@phdurham.com 

RSIG BOARD LIAISONS
Lisa Whittingham
Email: lisa.whittingham@brocku.ca 
DSSIG BOARD CO-CHAIR

Mark Benner, Professor

Fanshawe College

1460 Oxford St. East, P.O. Box 7005

London, ON  N5Y 5R6

Tel: (519) 452-4186

Email: mbenner@fanshawec.ca 

